Western Cape Gambling and Racing Board • Annual Report 2019/20142

Part E: Financial Information
Western Cape Gambling and Racing Board: Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

34. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified.

The reasons for the reclassifications are as follow:

Repairs and maintenance expenditure incurred in respect of the Board's vehicles were incorrectly included

under Travel and Subsistence.

Cleaning costs have been included in the repairs and maintenance in the prior year audited financial

statements. The expenditure incurred to clean the premises has been included under "Cleaning costs" for

the year under review based on the nature of the expenditure item.

The amount of R47 562 represented amounts paid for housing allowances and benefits and was incorrectly

disclosed as Transport allowance in the prior year.

The reclassification in respect of Trade and Other Receivables is as a result of the adoption of GRAP 108

Statutory Receivables.

The effects of the reclassification are as follows:

Statement of Financial Performance As previously reported Reclassification Restated

Travel and subsistence 2 262 879 (8 672) 2 254 207
Repairs and maintenance - Vehicles - 8 672 8 672

Other Expenses (Note 19) As previously reported Reclassification Restated

Repairs and maintenance 407 275 (200 764) 206 511
Cleaning costs - 200 764 200 764

As a result of the above adjustments, the total restated amount in respect of Repairs and Maintenance is

R215 183.

Employee related costs (Note 18) As previously reported Reclassification Restated

Transport allowance 47 562 (47 562) -
Housing benefits and allowances 813 789 47 562 861 351

Risk Management (Note 25)

Financial Instruments (Note 26)
As previously reported Reclassification Restated

Trade and other receivables 1 792 056 (1 467 727) 324 329
Statutory Receivables - 1 467 727 1 467 727

Statutory Receivables are disclosed in Note 5 to the financial statements.

Western Cape Gambling and Racing Board • Annual Report 2019/20 143

Part E: Financial Information
Western Cape Gambling and Racing Board: Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand	 2020 2019

R R

35. Accounting by principals and agents

The entity is a party to a principal agent arrangement.

Details of the arrangement is as follows:

In terms of section 12(13) of the Western Cape Gambling and Racing Act (The Act), the powers and functions

[…]

It should be noted that the correction of prior year error does not affect the information disclosed in Note

23 in respect of the prior year. Taxes and levies collected as disclosed in Note 23 are disclosed on a cash

basis as disclosed in the Board's accounting policy (1.25   Tax and levies collection). These taxes and levies

have been collected and paid over to the Provincial Revenue Fund and corresponds to the information

disclosed in the cash flow statement insofar it relates to the collection of taxes and levies for the prior year.

The Board recognised the correction of error to disclose what the Board's operating revenue would have

been in 2019 had the Board not incorrectly overpaid fees to the Provincial Revenue Fund. To correct

this overpayment, a debtor of R1 562 000 has been raised against the Provincial Revenue Fund for the

overpayment of fees in the current year.

Receivables and payables recognised in terms of GRAP 109: Principals and Agents

As a result of the newly adopted GRAP 109, the Board had to recognise a receivable for taxes to be collected

which was due on 31 March 2019. A corresponding liability was recognised in terms of GRAP 109.

Statement of financial position As previously reported Adjustments Restated

Accumulated surplus 1 637 599 1 181 545 2 819 144
Accumulated depreciation (5 445 521) (380 455) (5 825 976)
Trade and other receivables 1 792 056 53 153 031 54 945 087
Trade and other payables (10 622 771) (51 591 031) (62 213 802)
Total (12 638 637) 2 363 090 (10 275 547)

Statement of financial position As previously reported Adjustments Restated

Operating revenue 37 560 051 770 000 38 330 051
Depreciation (685 310) (380 455) (1 065 765)
Total 36 874 741 389 545 37 264 286

Figures in Rand	 2020 2019

R R

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Irregular expenditure

Adjustments made	 - 462 457

Western Cape Gambling and Racing Board • Annual Report 2019/20 147

Part E: Financial Information
Western Cape Gambling and Racing Board: Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand	 2020 2019

R R

37. Prior period errors and adjustments (continued)

The Board deviated from the normal supply chain procedures when procuring gambling related training

services from the University of Las Vegas in the 2019 financial year. The Office of the Board failed to obtain